

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
I.A. NO.2 IN TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.1129 OF 2009

SEEMA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUDHIR Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions)

Date: 12/05/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sidharth Dave, Adv.  
Mr. A. Raghunath, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. G.V. Chandrashekar, Adv.  
Mr. N.K. Verma, Adv.  
Ms. Anjana Chandrashekar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

I.A. No.2 of 2011, has been filed in Transfer  
Petition (C) 1129 of 2009, by the respondent-husband, inter  
alia, praying for fixing dates on which he could have the  
custody of the minor child of the couple, who is said to be  
staying with the petitioner-wife at Bangalore.

On behalf of the applicant-husband, it has been  
stated that the child is actually staying with her grand-  
parent at Palakkad and not at Bangalore. However, we are  
not really concerned with such an objection at this moment,  
since the petitioner-wife has undertaken to give access to  
the respondent-husband to the child at Bangalore itself.

Accordingly, we dispose of this interlocutory  
application with a direction upon the petitioner-wife to  
allow the respondent-husband to meet Jyothsana, the minor  
child, between 9.00 a.m. and 1.00 p.m. on Saturdays and  
Sundays, upon prior notice to the petitioner at her  
residence at Bangalore, namely, Flat No.003, Ground Floor,  
Durga Coral, Kadubeesanahalli Village, Varthur Hobli,  
Bangalore.

The petitioner shall ensure that no untoward incident  
occurs during the visits of the respondent-husband. The  
respondent-husband will be entitled to take such gifts, as  
he may wish for the child and the respondent-husband shall  
not be prevented from giving the same to the child.

Let the transfer petition be listed for final  
disposal on 11th August, 2011.

(Chetan Kumar)  
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)  
Court Master